

JO CODE WB00753
C.R.(NDPS) No. 13/26 (CIS No- 13/26)

Order no.07

Dated- 08.04.2026

Accused persons are produced through VC mode.

One bail petition with fresh power filed and moved for the accused person Bikram Roy. Separate bail petitions are filed and moved for the accused persons Sanjib Chaudhury and Madhab Singh. Copy served.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sanjib Chaudhury prays for bail on the ground of expiry of statutory period.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons Madhab Singh and Bikram Roy prays for bail on the ground of their long detention in custody and moreover this is a case of intermediate quantity. So bail may be granted imposing any strict conditions.

Ld. PP in charge submits that as regard the accused Sanjib Chaudhury, necessary order may be passed. As regards the other two accused persons, he opposed bail prayer on the ground that though it is a case of seizure of intermediate quantity of contrabands but it is early stage of investigation.

In view of the expiry of the statutory detention period, the accused Sanjib Chaudhury is entitled to get default bail. There is endorsement by the Dealing Assistant on the left margin of the ordersheet that no charge sheet has been submitted as against this accused till date.

In view of the seized intermediate quantity of the contrabands and the period of detention of custody the accused persons Madhab Singh and Bikram Roy may be enlarged on bail with condition.

Accordingly, the accused persons Sanjib Chaudhury, Madhab Singh and Bikram Roy may find interim bail of Rs.5,000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs.2,500/- each, i/d to J/C with condition to meet with the IO twice a week until investigation completion subject to satisfaction of the Ld. ACJM, Siliguri.

Fix **06.07.2026** for appearance, if on bail & IO report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Siliguri for information.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri